CHAPTER 89-H. F. NO. 222.

An act extending to women the right to vote for candidates for presidential elector.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Women given right to vote for presidential electors.—Every woman who has attained the age of twenty-one years and who possesses all other qualifications requisite to a male voter, shall be entitled to vote the same as men, at any election held for the purpose of electing presidential electors.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1919.

CHAPTER 90-S. F. No. 808.

An act relating to public school districts in the State of Minnesota which now have or hereafter may have 20,000, and not more than 50,000 inhabitants, and to provide funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Sixteen mill tax authorized in certain school districts.—That each public school district in the state of Minnesota which now has or hereafter may have 20,000, and not more than 50,000 inhabitants, is hereby authorized and empowered to annually levy for the general fund of such district a school tax not exceeding sixteen mills on the dollar of the valuation of all taxable property in such school district, according to the last preceding official assessment thereof.
- Sec. 2. Application.—The provisions of this act shall apply to every public school district within the above mentioned class, whether existing under general or special law, and for the purposes of this act the population of each public school district in this state shall be ascertained and determined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to the laws and authority of the State of Minnesota.
- Sec. 3. Certain chapters repealed.—That chapter 27, Laws of Minnesota for 1915, and chapter 27, Laws of Minnesota for 1919, be and the same are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1919.